

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO

In Re: Petition for a Writ of Mandamus.

MICHAEL STEPHEN GILMORE, a Qualified
Elector of Ada County,

Petitioner,

v.

LAWERENCE DENNEY, Idaho Secretary of State, in
his official capacity,

Respondent,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the House of Representatives of the State of Idaho;
CHUCK WINDER, in his official capacity as Presi-
dent Pro Tempore of the Idaho State Senate; and the
SIXTY-SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Docket No. 48760-2021

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
an ORIGINAL PROCEEDING BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO

Michael Stephen Gilmore
Boise, Idaho, for Himself as Petitioner

Brian Kane, Chief Deputy Attorney General
Steven Olsen, Division Chief, Civil Litigation Division
Megan A. Larrando, Deputy Attorney General
Robert A. Berry, Deputy Attorney General
Cory M. Carone, Deputy Attorney General
Boise, Idaho, for Respondent

William H. Myers, III, Holland & Hart LLP
Alison C. Hunter, Holland & Hart LLP
Christopher C. McCurdy, Holland & Hart LLP
Boise, Idaho, for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Cases and Authorities ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Reply to the Secretary of State’s Opposition Brief 1

 A. I Have Standing Because I Have an Injury Personal to Me Not Shared by All
 Voters Alike and Because My Injury Is Not Hypothetical 1

 B. A Writ of Mandamus Is An Appropriate Remedy 3

 C. Original Jurisdiction Is Warranted Because of the Urgency of the Issue 4

 D. The Procedural Conditions and Manner for Referenda and Initiatives Must
 Be Consistent with Other Provisions of the Idaho Constitution 5

 E. The Supermajoritarian Signature Act Violates Idaho’s Equal Protection
 Clause 6

 F. There Is Nothing Permissible About Some Petition Supporters’ Signatures
 Advancing Qualification for the Ballot and Others’ Signatures Not 14

 G. The Supermajoritarian Signature Act Interferes with the Right of Organized
 Citizens to Give Expression and Effect to Their Political Aspirations 16

 H. The Legislature Cannot Do What the Constitution Itself Does Not — Divide
 the People Among Legislative Districts as Part of the Referendum and Initia-
 tive Process 16

II. Reply to the Speaker, Pro Tempore and 66th Legislature’s Opposition Brief 18

 A. The Constitutionality of the Conditions and Manner that the Legislature Pro-
 vides for Referenda and Initiatives Is Justiciable 18

 B. The Supermajoritarian Signature Act Violates the Idaho Constitution 20

 C. The Need for a Decision Is Urgent 22

III. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Lansdon</i> , 18 Idaho 483, 110 Pac. 280 (1910).....	11
<i>American Independent Party in Idaho, Inc. v. Cenarrusa</i> , 92 Idaho 356, 442 P.2d 766 (1968)	8–11, 15, 16, 22
<i>Ameritel Inns, Inc. v. Greater Boise Auditorium Dist.</i> , 141 Idaho 849, 119 P.3d 624 (2005)	1–2
<i>Angle v Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059 (1992)	11
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 452 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2019)	21
<i>Dredge Mining Control — Yes!, Inc. v. Cenarrusa</i> , 92 Idaho 480, 445 P.2d 655 (1968)	5, 6
<i>Evans v. Andrus</i> , 124 Idaho 6, 855 P.2d 467 (1993)	21
<i>Fisher v. Masters</i> , 59 Idaho 366, 83 P.2d 212 (1938)	10
<i>Gibbons v. Cenarrusa</i> , 140 Idaho 316, 92 P.3d 1063 (2002)	5
<i>Henry v. Ysursa</i> , 148 Idaho 913, 231 P.3d 1010 (2008).....	4
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Idaho Falls Redevelopment Agency v. Countryman</i> , 118 Idaho 43, 794 P.2d 632 (1990)	3–4
<i>Isbelle v. Denney</i> , 2020 WL 2841886 (D. Idaho 2020)	15
<i>Lansdon v. State Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 18 Idaho 596, 111 Pac. 133 (1910)	9
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Luker v. Curtis</i> , 64 Idaho 703, 136 P.2d 978 (1943)	6
<i>Rudeen v Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001)	8–11, 22
<i>Semple v. Griswold</i> , 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)	15, 21

<i>Twin Falls County v. Idaho Com’n on Redistricting</i> , 152 Idaho 346, 271 P.3d 1202 (2012)	2
<i>Utah Safe to Learn–Safe to Worship Coalition, Inc. v. State</i> , 94 P.3d 217 (Utah 2004)	21
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000)	1–2, 8, 10, 11, 15, 22
<i>Westerberg v. Andrus</i> , 114 Idaho 401, 757 P.2d 664 (1988)	5, 6, 19
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
United States Constitution, Bill of Rights	6
Colorado Constitution, Article 5, § 1	15
Idaho Constitution, Article I, § 4	19
Idaho Constitution, Article I, § 19	10
Idaho Constitution, Article III, § 1	5, 6, 7, 10, 17–20, 22
Idaho Constitution, Article III, § 2	17
Idaho Constitution, Article VI	18
Idaho Constitution, Article VI, § 1	19
Idaho Constitution, Article VI, § 2 (1889 version)	10
Idaho Constitution, Article VI, § 3 (1889 version)	10
Idaho Constitution, Article VI, § 6	7
<i>Statutes and Session Laws</i>	
1997 Idaho Session Law, Chapter 759	18
2013 Idaho Session Law, Chapter 214	13
The Supermajoritarian Signature Act, 2021 Senate Bill 1110, 2021 Idaho Session Law Chapter 255, amending Idaho Code § 34–1805 and declaring an emergency	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 34–1803	4

Idaho Code § 34–1805 13, 18, 19

Idaho Code § 34–1808 5

Other Authorities

1984, George Orwell (1948) 18

2021 House Bill No. 322 22

2021 Idaho Senate Journal 4

Idaho Secretary of State’s 2018 Election Results 14

Proceedings & Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho (1889) 10
